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TO: Chair and Directors File No: LC2580D 

PL2021_122 

SUBJECT: Electoral Area D Agricultural Land Commission (ALC) Application 
Section 21(2) – Subdivision LC2580D 

DESCRIPTION: Report from Denise Ackerman, Planner I, dated August 4, 2021. 
5537 Lynes Road, Falkland 

RECOMMENDATION: THAT: Application No. LC2580D Section 21(2) - Subdivision, for The 
Northerly 5 Chains of The Northeast ¼ of Section 2 Township 18 
Range 12 West of the 6th Meridian Kamloops Division Yale District 
Except Plans 24298 and KAP62044 be forwarded to the Provincial 
Agricultural Land Commission recommending approval on this 19th 
day of August, 2021. 

SHORT SUMMARY: 

The owner of the property would like to subdivide a 1 ha parcel for his daughter to build a house.  
The owner would continue living in the single family dwelling on the 6.76 ha remainder parcel with 
the support from his daughter.  The owner’s daughter plans to pursue agricultural activities, 
including raising bees on the 1 hectare parcel (Proposed Lot 1) and using the large remainder 
(Proposed Lot 2) for horse and cattle pasture. 
 

VOTING: Unweighted   
Corporate 

LGA Part 14  
 (Unweighted) 

Weighted   
Corporate 

Stakeholder  
(Weighted) 

 

BACKGROUND: 

ELECTORAL AREA: 
D 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
The Northerly 5 Chains of the Northeast ¼ of Section 2 Township 18 Range 12 West of the 6th 
Meridian Kamloops Division Yale District Except Plans 24298 and KAP62044 
 
PID: 
014-046-776 
 
CIVIC ADDRESS: 
5537 Lynes Road, Falkland 
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SURROUNDING LAND USE PATTERN: 
North = Lynes Road, Rural Residential (single family dwellings) 
South = Rural (hay field / pasture) 
East = Rural Holdings (hay field / pasture) 
West = Lynes Road, Public and Institutional (single family dwellings) 
 
CURRENT USE:  
Residential.  There is one single family dwelling and multiple accessory buildings (detached 
garage/shop, two barns, and two storage sheds). 
 
PROPOSED USE: 
Proposed Lot 1: to create a 1 ha parcel for residential and agriculture use. 
Proposed Lot 2: residential and agriculture on the 6.76 ha remainder parcel. 
 
PARCEL SIZE: 
7.76 ha 
 
PROPOSED PARCEL SIZE: 
Proposed Lot 1: 1 ha 
Proposed Lot 2: 6.76 ha 
 
DESIGNATION/ZONE: 
Salmon Valley Land Use Bylaw No. 2500 
R - Rural 
 
AGRICULTURAL LAND RESERVE: 
97% in ALR 
Proposed Lot 1: 75% in ALR 
Proposed Lot 2: 100% in ALR 
 
SOIL CAPABILITY: 
According to the Canada Land Inventory Mapping: 

• 75% of the property has 70% Class 6 soils, limited by topography and consolidated bedrock, 
and 30% Class 7 soils, limited by topography and consolidated bedrock.  Class 6 soils are 
capable only of producing perennial forage crops, and improvement practices are not 
feasible.  Class 7 soils have no capacity for arable culture or permanent pasture. 

 
• 15% of the property has Class 4 soils limited by moisture.  Class 4 soils have severe 

limitations that restrict the range of crops or require special conservation practices. 
 
HISTORY: 
There has been no previous subdivision on the property.  A small portion of the northwest corner 
of the property was dedicated as Wellington Road In 1973.  In 1998, Lynes Road to the north of the 
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property was realigned and a small area on the northwest corner of the property was dedicated 
as road.   
 
SITE COMMENTS: 
The property is flat with slopes ranging from 5% to 25% with some localized areas containing 
slopes of 25% to 35% on the east side of the property, see attached slopes map in 
“LC2580D_Maps_Plans_Photos.pdf”.  The property is at the corner of Lynes Road as Lynes Road is 
west and north of the property.  Access to the property is from Lynes Road on the north side of 
the property (See “LC2580D_Maps_Plans_Photos.pdf”).  There is a single family dwelling, and 
multiple accessory buildings, including a detached garage/shop, two barns and two storage sheds 
on the property.  The buildings are all located approximately in the centre of the property.  
 
POLICY: 

Relevant excerpts from Salmon Valley Land Use Bylaw No. 2500, see attached 
“LC2580_BL2500_Excerpts.pdf” 

FINANCIAL: 

There are no financial implications to the CSRD as a result of this application. 

 
KEY ISSUES/CONCEPTS: 

The property is 7.76 ha and the owner wishes to subdivide the property to create a 1 ha parcel, 
Proposed Lot 1 which would leave a remainder parcel of 6.76 ha, Proposed Lot 2.  97% of the 
property is in the Agricultural Land Reserve (ALR) and this subdivision application has been applied 
for under the ALC Homesite Severance Policy.  The property owner currently lives in the single 
family dwelling on the property and the purpose of this application is to create a 1 ha parcel for 
the owner’s daughter.  It is stated in the application that if the subdivision is approved, the property 
owner’s daughter would build a single family dwelling on Proposed Lot 1 and the property owner 
would continue to live in the single family on Proposed Lot 2 with his daughter’s support.  The 
applicant noted in their application, see “LC2580D_Application_Redacted.pdf”, there is currently no 
agricultural activity taking place on the parcel and the owner’s daughter intends to pursue 
agricultural activities, including raising bees on Proposed Lot 1 and using the larger remainder, 
Proposed Lot 2 of 6.76 ha for horse/cattle pasture. 

Policies: 

The property is designated and zoned R – Rural in Bylaw No. 2500.  An objective of the Regional 
Board is to generally preserve the rural and agricultural character of the area and ensure the 
continued viability of economic activities based on agriculture and forestry resources.  
Furthermore, Policy 17.2.2 states that “Rural areas shall be preserved to the greatest extent 
possible to provide for continued agricultural and resource production as the main elements of 
the local economy.”  The applicant noted in their application that there is no agricultural activity 
currently taking place on the parcel and the owner’s daughter has intentions to pursue agricultural 
activities.  If the subdivision is approved, and the owner’s daughter continues with agricultural 
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plans, the use on the property would change from having only a residential use and would include 
some agriculture on the property.   

Policy 1.8.3.1 states “Agricultural activities shall be encouraged on land with moderate to excellent 
agricultural capability in the valley bottoms.”; and; Policy 1.8.3.3 states “Residential, commercial, 
industrial and institutional uses shall be encouraged to locate on land with low agricultural 
resource, or wildlife capability, and on land with soils suitable for sewage disposal.”  The property 
is located in the transition area between the valley bottom and the steep slopes to the north. Most 
of proposed Lot 2 is comprised of Class 6 and 7 soils and proposed Lot 1 is comprised of Class 4 
soils.  Agricultural Capability Classification in BC, provides seven land capability classes.  The best 
agricultural lands are rated Class 1, soils within this classification are considered arable; and Class 
7 soils are considered non-arable.  Although Class 4 soils have better agricultural capability, land 
in this class has limitations that require special management practises or severely restrict the 
range of crops, or both. 

ALC Homesite Severance Policy: 

The ALC states “the purpose of the Homesite Severance Policy is to provide a consistent approach 
to situations where property under application has been the principal residence of the applicant 
as owner-occupant since December 21, 1972 and the applicant wishes to dispose of the parcel but 
retain a homesite on the land.”  Staff has reviewed the homesite severance policy and it appears 
that this application could potentially meet the subdivision requirements under the Policy.  
However, it is up to the ALC to determine if this subdivision can be approved under the Homesite 
Severance Policy. 

Minimum Parcel Area: 

The minimum parcel area to be created by subdivision for the Rural zone in Bylaw No. 2500 is 60 
ha (see attached “LC2580D_BL2500_Excerpts.pdf”) and being that the proposed subdivision would 
create a 1 ha parcel and a 6.76 ha parcel, neither of the proposed parcels would meet the minimum 
parcel area.  However, if the proposed subdivision can meet the requirements of Section 514 of 
the Local Government Act, the 60 ha minimum parcel area would not be required to be met and 
no bylaw amendments to redesignate or rezone the property would be required to be approved 
for this subdivision proposal. 

Section 514 Local Government Act: 

Section 514 of the Local Government Act, subdivision to provide residence for a relative was also 
considered.  The proposed subdivision appears to meet the requirements of Section 514: 

• Meets the purpose of providing a separate residence for a family member, ie. 
daughter; 

• Property owner has owned the property for more than 5 years; 
• Property is not classified as farm land for assessment & taxation purposes, ie. no 

farm status; 
• Property is within ALR; and, 
• There has been no previous subdivision for a relative within the past 5 years. 
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If the application does not meet the requirement of Section 514, a successful bylaw amendment 
will be required for the subject property to permit the proposed parcel areas. 

If the proposed subdivision is approved by the ALC, the property owner would be required to 
submit subdivision applications to both the CSRD and to the Ministry of Transportation and 
Infrastructure (MOTI), as MOTI is the approving authority for subdivision. 

Analysis: 

The proposed subdivision is not entirely consistent with Bylaw No. 2500 Policy 1.7.2.2, which states 
that “Rural areas shall be preserved to the greatest extent possible to provide for continued 
agricultural and resource production as the main elements of the local economy.”  Policy 1.7.2.5 
states that residential intrusion should be discouraged in agricultural areas and good agricultural 
land, including land within the ALR and Class 4 or better soils.  The proposed subdivision will 
fragment a larger agricultural parcel and larger parcels can generally provide for more agricultural 
options than smaller parcels.  The proposed subdivision will also not meet the rural zone minimum 
parcel area requirement of 60 ha.  Although these policies cannot be met, the property contains 
poorer agricultural soils which limits the agriculture capability of the property.  As the property has 
been used primarily for residential purposes and as the applicant has stated in their application 
there is currently no agriculture use on the property, there is no agriculture being preserved.  Rural 
zoning permits a second dwelling on parcels with 2 ha or more in area; therefore, the zoning would 
allow another dwelling on the property and the proposed subdivision is not seen as reducing land 
that could be used as for agriculture.  Furthermore, approximately 15% of the western side of the 
proposed 1 ha parcel is not in the ALR. 

The proposed subdivision would not adversely impact adjacent agriculture lands, particularly 
those lands in the ALR due to the location of the property on the edge of the ALR.  The property to 
the south is in the ALR but the properties to the north and west side of Lynes Road are not in the 
ALR where rural residential policies support a minimum parcel area of 1 ha.  Approximately 500 m 
to the east is the Silvernails Bench Area, which is an area which has had previous subdivisions 
because it has been identified in Bylaw No. 2500 as an area recognized for future rural residential 
uses where minimum parcel area of 1 hectare is supported. 

There are few properties remaining in the CSRD where the current owner is the original owner 
since prior to the designation of the ALR in 1973 and where Homesite Severance and Subdivision 
for Relative has not yet occurred.  For properties in this situation, CSRD staff often consider that 
policies regarding land use be applied less stringently as the ALC may approve the subdivision 
proposal as a Homesite Severance and the subdivision may occur as Subdivision for Relative.  
Where a bylaw amendment is required to approve rezoning to reduce a minimum parcel area to 
permit this type of subdivision, CSRD staff have been more stringent when considering these types 
of applications. 
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SUMMARY: 

Although the application is not entirely consistent with the Rural policies in Bylaw No. 2500, 
Development Services staff is recommending the Board approve the motion to forward application 
LC2580D to the ALC for subdivision in the ALR for the following reasons: 

1. The proposed subdivision appears to have potential to meet the requirements for 
subdivision under the Homesite Severance Policy and Section 514 of the Local Government 
Act. 
 

2. Proposed Lot 1 is 75% in the ALR.  Overall the property contains poorer soils for agricultural 
use, and the proposed subdivision will not reduce the potential for future agricultural use. 
 

3. The proposed subdivision is on the edge of the ALR and does not appear to have any 
negative impact to the adjacent ALR property to the south. 

 
IMPLEMENTATION: 

If the proposed subdivision is approved by the ALC, the property owner would be required to 
submit subdivision applications to the CSRD and to the Ministry of Transportation and 
Infrastructure (MOTI). 
 
COMMUNICATIONS: 

The recommendation of the Board will be forwarded to the ALC for consideration during its review 
of the application. 
 
DESIRED OUTCOMES: 

That the Board endorse the staff recommendation. 

 
BOARD’S OPTIONS: 

1. Endorse the Recommendation. 

2. Deny the Recommendation. 

3. Defer. 

4. Any other action deemed appropriate by the Board. 

 
 LIST NAME OF REPORT(S) / DOCUMENT(S) AVAILABLE FROM STAFF: 

1. Salmon Valley Land Use Bylaw No. 2500 

  

https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/salmon-valley-land-use-bylaw-no-2500
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Report Approval Details 

Document Title: 2021-08-19_Board_DS_LC2580D.docx 

Attachments: - LC2580D_Application_Redacted.pdf
- LC2580D_BL2500_Excerpts.pdf
- LC2580D_Maps_Plans_Photos.pdf

Final Approval Date: Aug 11, 2021 

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below: 

Corey Paiement 

Gerald Christie 

Jennifer Sham 

Charles Hamilton 

















   

 



Relevant Excerpts from Salmon Valley Land Use Bylaw No. 2500 

(See Bylaw No. 2500 for all policies and land use regulations) 
 

1.7 Rural and Agricultural Character 

Objective 

1.7.1 An objective of the Regional Board is to generally preserve the rural and 
agricultural character of the area and ensure the continued viability of economic 
activities based on agriculture and forestry resources. 

Policies 

1.7.2 The policies of the Regional Board are as follows: 

.1 On Schedule A, the OCP Designation Maps, the rural and agricultural areas 
are designated as R (Rural); 

.2 Existing rural areas include parcels greater than 60 ha in area and land 
under resource or agricultural use. Rural areas shall be preserved to the 
greatest extent possible to provide for continued agricultural and resource 
production as the main elements of the local economy; 

.5 The Regional Board wishes to discourage residential intrusion in 
agricultural areas. The Board sees the creation of 8 hectare parcels from 
larger parcels of good agricultural land (including land within the Agricultural 
Land Reserve and Class 4 or better agricultural land) as the first step toward 
residential intrusion on agricultural land. To prevent this intrusion, the 
Regional Board discourages new Rural Holding designations (8 ha minimum 
parcel size) on good agricultural land; 

1.7 Land Resource Capability 

Objective 

1.7.2 An objective of the Regional Board is to generally encourage a pattern of land 
use that respects the capability of the land-based resources to support various uses. 

Policies 

1.7.3 The policies of the Regional Board are as follows: 

.1 Agricultural activities shall be encouraged on land with moderate to 
excellent agricultural capability in the valley bottoms; 

.2 Agricultural activities shall also be encouraged to locate away from 
streams. If agricultural activities were located adjacent to streams, a buffer 



should be provided between streams and agricultural activities; 

.3 Residential, commercial, industrial and institutional uses shall be 
encouraged to locate on land with low agricultural resource, or wildlife 
capability, and on land with soils suitable for sewage disposal. 

 

 

 

1.9.2  The policies of the Regional Board are as follows: 

 

.2 Future rural residential uses with a minimum parcel size of 1 hectare shall 
be limited to areas within the communities of Falkland (Shown on Map 2), 
Silvernails Bench Area (subject to mitigation of fire interface issues) (shown on 
Map 2 (a), Silver Creek (Shown on Map 3), and Glenemma. 

 

2.0 Land Use Regulations 

Agricultural Land Reserve (ALR) 

2.2.5 In addition to the regulations established in this Bylaw, all lands within the 
Agricultural Land Reserve are also subject to the provisions of the Agricultural Land 
Commission (ALC) Act, regulations and orders of the ALC (thereby not permitting the 
subdivision of land or the development of non-farm uses unless approved by the 
ALC). 

2.4 R – Rural 

Permitted Uses 

2.4.1 The following uses and no others are permitted in the area zoned as R: 

.1 agriculture; 

.2 airfield, airstrip; 

.3 equestrian centre; 

.4 fish farm; 

.5 forestry; 

.6 guest ranch; 

.7 gun club and archery range; 

.8 harvesting wild crops; 

.9 home occupation; 



.10 kennel; 

.11 portable sawmill; 

.12 single family dwelling; 

.13 trapping; 

.14 accessory use. 

 

Regulations 

2.4.2 On a parcel located in an area zoned as R, no land shall be used; no building or 
structure shall be constructed, located or altered; and no plan of subdivision 
approved which contravenes the regulations set out in the table below in which Column I 
sets out the matter to be regulated and Column II sets out the regulations. 

Column I Column II 

.1 maximum number of 

single family dwellings: 

* on a parcel with less than 2 ha in area; 1 single family dwelling per parcel; 

* on a parcel with 2 ha or more in area. 2 single family dwellings per parcel; 

.4 minimum area of parcels to be 60 hectares 

created by subdivision 

3.0 Interpretation and Administration 

3.1 Interpretation 

"agriculture" means (a) the growing, rearing, producing or harvesting of agricultural 
crops, fur bearing animals, poultry or other livestock; and includes (b) the storage 
sale and processing of primary agricultural products harvested, reared or produced 
by the farming operation; and (c) the storage and repair of farm machinery, 
implements and supplies. 

“accessory building” means a building or structure that is subordinate and 
supplementary to the principal building or use permitted on the same parcel such 
as a garage, carport or storage shed; 

"dwelling" means a self-contained set of habitable rooms containing not more than 
one set of cooking facilities and located in a building and does not include a 
recreation vehicle; 

"parcel" means any lot, block or other area in which land is held or into which it is 



subdivided, but does not include a highway. 

“single family dwelling” means any building consisting of one dwelling which is 
occupied or intended to be occupied as a permanent home or residence of not more 
than one family; 



Location 

 

 

  



Salmon Valley Land Use 
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Slopes Map 

 

 

 

 

 

Soil Capability 

  



Site Plan 

 

Orthophoto 



Street View Photo (Google Maps 2015) 

 

 

  

View of property looking southeast. 



Site Photos Provided by Applicant 
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Single Family Dwelling 
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